Los Angeles Times Poll — July 19 - 27, 2023
Adults in California

Sample 760 Adults in California
Margin of Error  +5.2%

1. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor- ~ Very unfa-  Unfavor-
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able Not sure
Gavin Newsom 25% 28% 53% 12% 27% 39% 8%
Greg Abbott 10% 14% 24% 9% 26% 35% 1%
Ron DeSantis 12% 18% 30% 10% 38% 48% 22%
Gretchen Whitmer 11% 16% 27% 10% 14% 24% 49%

2. Taking into account changes in American laws, culture, and way of life since the 1950s, would you say that the
country is now ... ?

Bt T o e 28%
Neither better NOr WOrSE ... .o e e e 19%
L1 o T 45%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 8%

3. Which of the following is closer to your view?

Newcomers to the U.S. threaten traditional American customs and values ............... 23%
Newcomers to the U.S. strengthen American society ..., 51%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 25%

4. Compared to life for Americans today, do you think life for future generations of Americans will be ... ?

T 1) 19%
ADOUL e SAME .. e e 17%
L1 0 TP 51%
N0 =T U 13%

5. Which is a bigger problem in the U.S. today?

Eligible voters being denied the righttovote ... ... i 47%
People casting votes who are not eligible ... ... ... 35%
1N o =T 18%

6. Which of these statements best describes how you feel about the United States?

The U.S. stands above all other countriesintheworld .......... ... ... . ... .. 23%
The U.S. is one of the greatest countries in the world, along with some others ........... 44%
There are other countries that are betterthanthe U.S. ... ... ... ... ..., 24%
Nt SUIE L e e 8%
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7. How well do each of these represent true American values?

Some-
what Not very Not at all
Very well well Well well well Not well Not sure
Rural areas 28% 38% 66% 15% 7% 22% 11%
Small towns 32% 41% 73% 14% 4% 18% 9%
Suburban areas 28% 46% 74% 12% 4% 16% 10%
Cities 29% 35% 64% 15% 12% 27% 9%

8. Is it necessary to believe in God to have good values?

D (== 33%
N O e 59%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e 8%

9. How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Some- Not
Very what Not very  serious at Not
serious serious Serious serious all serious Not sure
Racism 45% 29% 74% 15% 9% 24% 2%
lllegal immigration 45% 29% 74% 15% 8% 23% 3%
The federal budget deficit 49% 31% 80% 13% 2% 15% 5%
Climate change 51% 19% 70% 11% 15% 26% 3%
Violent crime 59% 29% 88% 9% 1% 10% 2%
Unemployment 39% 33% 72% 19% 5% 24% 3%
Inflation 65% 25% 90% 7% 1% 8% 2%
Gender inequality 29% 32% 61% 17% 17% 34% 5%
Racial inequality 44% 28% 72% 13% 11% 24% 4%
Economic inequality 49% 32% 81% 11% 5% 16% 3%
The tax burden 46% 31% 77% 12% 4% 16% 7%
Partisan division 43% 26% 69% 11% 3% 14% 17%
Lack of patriotism 28% 24% 52% 20% 20% 40% 7%
Limits on free speech 38% 30% 68% 19% 7% 26% 6%
Antisemitism 30% 32% 62% 16% 9% 25% 13%
Homelessness 64% 25% 89% 6% 2% 8% 3%

10. Which of the following is closer to your view?

Government should do more to solve problems and help meet the needs of people ...... 61%
Government is doing too many things better left to businesses and individuals ........... 26%
N Ot SUME .t e e 13%
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11. Which of the following is closer to your view?
Poor people today have it easy because they can get government benefits without doing any-

TNING N FBIUIN e e 30%
Poor people have hard lives because government benefits don’t go far enough to provide a
decent standard of liVING .. ..o 56%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 14%

12. For government benefit programs, which of the following should be more important?
Ensuring no one gets a benefit who doesn’t deserve it, even if that means some deserving

people get left QUL ... . . 24%
Ensuring everyone who needs help gets it, even if that means some people get benefits they
Lo o] T8 e == =T o 57%
N o) T 19%

13. Which of the following is closer to your view?

Government regulation of business is necessary to protect the public interest ........... 57%
Government regulation of business usually does more harmthangood .................. 30%
N Ot SUME .t e e e 12%

14. Which of the following is closer to your view?

In the U.S., most people can get ahead if they’re willingtowork hard .................... 51%
Hard work and determination don’t guarantee success for most people .................. 44%
Nt SUIE oo 5%

15. Who do you think is more likely to experience discrimination in the U.S.?

W hite A CaANS ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e 9%
Black AMeriCanS . ...t 56%
Both equally . ... 30%
Nt SUIE o e 5%

16. In the U.S. these days, do you believe police generally treat people in each of the following groups...?

Fairly Unfairly Not sure
Black people 29% 61% 10%
White people 80% 9% 11%
Latino people 35% 53% 12%
Mentally ill people 28% 55% 17%
Homeless people 25% 58% 17%
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17. Who do you think faces more barriers to advancement in American society today?

Y1 o 12%
OB e 49%
Both equally ..o 30%
N o) 15 8%

18. Which comes closest to your position on abortion? Do you think abortion should be ... ?

Legal in @ll CasSes ... .ouiii i 29%
Legal in MOSE CASES . ... 29%
Legal ..o e 58%
lllegal iN MOSt CaSES ... .o . 27%
Mlegal in All CASES ...t e 9%
Mlegal ... . 36%
Nt SUIE e 6%

19. Which of the following are you more concerned about?

The government going too far in restricting the rights of citizenstoownguns ............ 36%
The government not doing enough to regulate accesstoguns ..............c.cooiinnt. 54%
N Ot SUIE et e 10%

20. Is it a good thing for society or a bad thing that marriages between same-sex couples are recognized by the
law as valid, with the same rights as marriages between a man and a woman?

A gOOd thiNg .o e 42%
Neither a good thing norabad thing ... s 24%
A bad thiNg .o 26%
Ot SUNE ottt e e 7%

21. Extreme weather has become more common in the U.S. in recent years, including more severe storms in
some places and more intense droughts in others. Which of the following is closer to your view? More extreme
weather is...

Definitely the result of climate change caused by human activity ......................... 43%
Probably the result of climate change caused by human activity ......................... 24%
The result of natural fluctuations in the climate that are not related to human activity ..... 25%
N o) 10 8%

22. How often do you trust the FBI and other federal law enforcement officers to do the right thing?

Nearly all the time .. ... 12%
Most Of the time ... .o e 34%
Nearly all the time / Mostof thetime ........... ... . ... i i 46%
Some Of the tiMe ... 31%
= 14%
Some of the time / NeVer ... ... e 45%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 9%
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23. How often do you trust the local police to do the right thing?

Nearly all the time ... e e 14%
Most Of the time ... e e 41%
Nearly all the time/Mostofthetime ........ ... .. . i 55%
Some Of the timMe .o e e 32%
= 9%
Some of the time /Never ....... ... e 41%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 4%

24. Importance to Identity

A small Not a part
A big part part at all Not sure
My religion 37% 25% 36% 2%
My race 41% 33% 22% 4%
Being American 60% 25% 12% 2%
Being a Californian 44% 28% 25% 3%

25. Currently in California, the Democrats control both houses of the state legislature and have won each of the
major statewide offices for many years. If the two parties were more closely balanced in California, would the
state be ... ?

Better Off . 38%
NO diffrENt o e 18%
OrSE Off o e e 24%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 19%

26. Which of these terms apply to California? Select all that apply.

00 BXPENSIVE ot 76%
A good place to lIVE . ..o 49%
ATUN place 10 ViSIt ... e 51%
UNSafE oo 28%
L@ Y (o (011, 1= 42%
COSMOPOI AN . 22%
Unsophisticated . ... e 8%
0] 5 =T 1 [ 31%
UN- A CaN .ttt e e it 14%
FreNdlY o e 39%
NONE Of tNESE .o e 2%
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27. Which of these terms apply to Texas? Select all that apply.

00 BXPENSIVE .t 5%
A good place to lIVE ..o 35%
ATUN place 10 ViSIt ..o e 30%
UNSafe o e 22%
OVEICIOWAE ... e e e 13%
COSMOPOITAN .o 6%
Unsophisticated ......... .. o 18%
0] 5 =T 1 22%
L g B V01T o Vo 12%
1= 0T 36%
None Of theSE ... 17%

28. The states of Florida and Texas have recently paid to fly or bus migrants who were detained at the border
from Texas to California, drawing protests from some California officials. Do you approve or disapprove of the
decisions of Florida and Texas to send migrants to California?

S ONGlY AP0V ..t e 18%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..t e e 11%
AP P OV . 29%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e 14%
SHONGlY AISAPPIOVE .ttt et 43%
DS AP POV ..o e 57%
Ot SUNE o e e 14%

29. Which of these statements do you think best describes the current situation at the U.S.-Mexico border?

[1iS NOt @ Problem ... 4%
[tis @ minor Problem .. e 14%
Itis not a problem /a minorproblem ........... ... 18%
It is a major problem, but not a Crisis ... ..o 31%
[tisin astate Of CrisiS ... ..ot e 42%
It is a major problem /inastateofcrisis ........... ... ... 73%
Ot SUIE e e e 9%

30. How often do you think that votes in elections in California are counted accurately and fairly?

Ay S L e 31%
UsSUally . e 21%
SOMBIMES o 21%
Always / Usually / Sometimes ... 73%
RaArlY oo e 10%
= 10%
Rarely / INeVer ... . 20%
Ot SUNE e e 7%
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31. Are you registered to vote?

Registered ..o 75%
NOt registered .. e 25%

32. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207?

JOB BideN o e 37%
Donald TrUMD o e 20%
L 1 =T 2%
Did not vote for President ... ..o e 41%

33. Some people seem to follow what’s going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether
there’s an election going on or not. Others aren'’t that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in
government and public affairs ...

Most of the time ... e 41%
Some Of the timMe ..o e e 32%
Only NOW and then ... . e e 16%
Hardly @t all ... 7%
DNt KNOW o e 4%

34. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

VEry [Deral . 14%
1 o= = 21%
1Yo o =T = | (= 32%
CONSEIVALIVE L.t e e 16%
VEBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt e et 8%
N0 =T 1 7%

35. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

LiDEral .o e 36%
17T o =T = | (= 32%
CONS IV AtIVE L.t e 25%
N o) =11 7%

36. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

=T 0 T o = 1 P 46%
INdEpPeNdent ... 26%
REPUBIICaN .. e 28%

37. What is your gender?

/= L 49%
OMIAN e e e 50%
NON-DINANY o e 1%
160 1 =T 0%
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Its in California

. Respondent age by category
UNer B0 ..o

. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
N o
BlaCK o e e
HiSDaNIC .ttt
L0 1 =T

. Are you of Spanish, Latino, or Hispanic origin or descent?
(A

. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
NO HS e
High school graduate ..........ooiiiii e e
SOME COllEGE .t
=T
=T |
POSt-grad .. e

. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF 888 it e e
SOME COllEGE .
College grad ...
oS grad o

. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

[N (o T 1= T =
College grad ...

. How would you describe the place where you live?

UIDaN oo e
SUBUID o
[ {0 T7= 174 ] { o T=Y

. Do you currently live in or near the community where you grew up?
YOS o e
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46. How long have you lived in California?

I've lived in California more than 20 years ............ooiiiiii i aiaieiananns 85%
I've lived in California between 10 and 20 years .........c.iuiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 9%
I've lived in California between 5and 10 years ..........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 3%
I've lived in California between 1 and 5years ........ ..o 2%
I've lived in California less than 1 year ........ ..o e 0%

47. Have you ever lived in another U.S. state?
YOS o e 41%

48. Excluding California, where else in the U.S. have you lived? Select all that apply.

AlaD M . e 1%
AlaSKa .o e e 2%
N .20 ) 4 - 14%
AT A ...ttt e e 1%
California ..o 0%
(@70 ] o] =T [ TN 8%
(@70 a3 1o | 2%
D= F= - 1 0%
District of Columbia ... ..o 2%
1 o - 11%
LT o - 3%
Hawaii .o e e 5%
o =3 o 1%
] o = 10%
15T 7= = 2%
0= 2%
6 T TS T 3%
KeNtUCKY . s 4%
I 10 1= =T g - 4%
/= T 1%
MY aNd o 5%
MasSSaChUSEIS ... i 7%
MR gaN o e 3%
MiNNE SOt et e 2%
YT TS 7] o) o 3%
01T 11 4%
11T ) = g - 1%
N DraSKa ... e 2%
I 1= T - 7%
NeW Hampshire ... 0%
N W B S .ttt e 6%
NEW MEXICO .ot e e 1%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

N W YOI K o e e 12%
NOFh Carolina ... i et e 4%
NOMth DaKota ... e e 1%
160 ] 3 1o 8%
OKIANOM A .o i 5%
L =T T o 10%
PeNNSYIVANIA ... e 8%
Rhode ISland ... e 2%
SoUth Carolina . ... 0%
SOUth DaKota ..ot 0%
=] 1 =TT 7= 4%
=2 T 16%
U N o 4%
YL 02 T | 0%
Yo 1 1= 8%
VS hiNgION o 10%
WSt Virginia ... e 2%
LA =T o = o 4%
Y OIMING e e 1%
AMEIICAN SAMOA ..ttt ittt ettt et et e e e 0%
Federated States of Micronesia ....... ... 0%
1 11 -0 0%
Marshall ISlands ........oi i e 0%
Northern Mariana Islands ........... i e e e 0%
PalaU . 0%
PUBIIO RiCO . e e 1%
U.S. Minor Outlying ISIands ... e e 0%
Virgin ISlands ... 0%

49. Have you ever lived in a different country?
(5 20%

50. What is your marital status?

/= 1 =T o 41%
1T o = L= 1 (=T [ 3%
1Y (o= 10%
LT [0 =T o 4%
[N ==Y g0 = Vg =T 37%

Domestic / Civil partnership ... 5%
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51. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 187
(5

52. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

FUI-IME oo
Part-timMe i

Temporarily laid Off ..o

UNemployed ...
= =T
Permanently disabled ........ ...
HOMEmMaKer .
1T [T o |
L 1 =

53. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?
UNAer BB0K .t
B0-100K .ttt e
R 010 T 4o
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o

54. Are you or is someone in your household a member of a labor union?
XS, | AM
Yes, household memberis ... ... i
o

55. How important is religion in your life?
NIy IMP O ANt e
Somewhat ImMPOrtant . ... e
NOt 100 IMPOIt ANt .
Not at all important ... . e

56. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?
More than ONCE @ WEEK . ... o i e e
ONCE A WEEK .ttt
ONCe Or tWICE @ MONTN ... e et e e e s
AW HIMES @ YA ..ot e
SldOM L e
=
DNt KNOW ot e e e

11
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57. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ Aay .. ...oii i 21%
ONCE A A .ottt ittt e e 13%
AfeW IMeES @ WEBK .o e 11%
ONCE @ WEEK ottt e e e e e e 4%
Afew times @ MONth ... 9%
SO L e e 14%
= 24%
DON t KNOW o e 4%

58. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOtE S ANt .. e 19%
Roman Catholic ... i e 27%
17710 63 T o 1%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ... e e e e 1%
JBWIS N o e e 2%
MUSII e e e e e 2%
BUAANISt . 1%
HiNAU oo 1%
AN BISt o 8%
AGNOSHIC e 6%
Nothing in partiCular . ... e 22%
SOMEthiNg BISE ... o 10%

59. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS i e 43%

12
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1A. Favorability — Gavin Newsom
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very favorable 25% 23% 27% 23% 19% 26% 32% 24% 26%
Somewhat favorable 28% 24% 31% 32% 32% 28% 16% 25% 34%
Favorable 53% 47% 58% 55% 51% 54% 48% 49% 60%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 13% 13% 10% 13% 12% 12% 12%
Very unfavorable 27% 33% 21% 13% 28% 30% 38% 27% 27%
Unfavorable 39% 44% 34% 26% 38% 43% 50% 39% 39%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 19% 11% 2% 2% 12% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (757)  (370) (387) (167) (203) (240)  (146) (496) (261)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very favorable 25% 43% 6% 44% 9% 8% 38% 28% 6% 28% 22%
Somewhat favorable 28% 43% 6% 38% 29% 11% 35% 36% 9% 21% 34%
Favorable 53% 86% 12% 82% 38% 19% 73% 64% 15% 49% 56%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 12% 8% 13% 17% 11% 12% 15% 13% 13%
Very unfavorable 27% 3% 76% 5% 29% 61% 7% 17% 67% 34% 17%
Unfavorable 39% 13% 88% 13% 42% 78% 18% 29% 82% 47% 30%
Not sure 8% 1% 0% 5% 19% 3% 9% 7% 2% 4% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100%
Weighted N (757)  (277)  (150)  (349) (194) (214) (272) (246) (186)  (328) (226)
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1B. Favorability — Greg Abbott
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very favorable 10% 12% % 7% 3% 12% 17% 7% 14%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 14% 16% 16% 10% 16% 13% 16%
Favorable 24% 27% 21% 23% 19% 22% 33% 20% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 13% 5% 12% 11% 9% 2% 8% 11%
Very unfavorable 26% 28% 24% 14% 22% 32% 34% 23% 31%
Unfavorable 35% 41% 29% 26% 33% 41% 36% 31% 42%
Not sure 41% 32% 50% 49% 48% 36% 30% 49% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (758) (372) (386) (167) (205) (240) (146) (496) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very favorable 10% 3% 35% 4% 4% 24% 4% 4% 27% 11% 4%
Somewhat favorable 14% 12% 22% 13% 12% 19% 9% 18% 21% 19% 14%
Favorable 24% 15% 57% 17% 16% 43% 13% 22% 48% 30% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 7% 8% 11% 8% 6% 16% 4% 7% 9%
Very unfavorable 26% 45% 10% 39% 22% 8% 44% 20% 8% 32% 15%
Unfavorable 35% 55% 17% 47% 33% 16% 50% 36% 12% 39% 24%
Not sure 41% 29% 26% 36% 51% 41% 37% 42% 40% 30% 57%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (758) (278) (150) (350) (195) (214) (273) (245) (186) (329) (225)
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1C. Favorability — Ron DeSantis
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very favorable 12% 15% 9% 6% 8% 13% 21% 10% 15%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 17% 16% 24% 16% 18% 19% 17%
Favorable 30% 35% 26% 22% 32% 29% 39% 29% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% % 15% 8% 10% 6% 8% 13%
Very unfavorable 38% 37% 38% 32% 29% 45% 44% 34% 44%
Unfavorable 48% 49% 45% 47% 37% 55% 50% 42% 57%
Not sure 22% 15% 29% 31% 31% 16% 11% 28% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (758)  (372) (385) (167) (204) (240)  (146) (495) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very favorable 12% 5% 41% 3% 8% 30% 1% 8% 34% 16% 6%
Somewhat favorable 18% 10% 34% 15% 14% 28% 12% 21% 30% 21% 17%
Favorable 30% 15% 75% 18% 22% 58% 13% 29% 64% 37% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 8% 9% 12% 8% 3% 15% 11% 12% 12%
Very unfavorable 38% 66% 6% 59% 35% 6% 65% 34% 6% 3% 27%
Unfavorable 48% 76% 14% 68% 47% 14% 68% 49% 17% 49% 39%
Not sure 22% 9% 10% 14% 31% 28% 18% 21% 19% 14% 38%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (758)  (278)  (150)  (349)  (195) (214) (273) (245) (186)  (329) (225)
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1D. Favorability — Gretchen Whitmer
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very favorable 11% 10% 11% 3% 9% 15% 14% 7% 17%
Somewhat favorable 16% 17% 15% 24% 15% 14% 13% 12% 23%
Favorable 27% 27% 26% 27% 24% 29% 27% 19% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 14% % 6% 20% 7% 5% 11% 8%
Very unfavorable 14% 16% 11% 8% 4% 19% 24% 12% 16%
Unfavorable 24% 30% 18% 14% 24% 26% 29% 23% 24%
Not sure 49% 43% 56% 59% 52% 45% 43% 57% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (756) (370) (386) (167) (205) (240) (144) (496) (260)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very favorable 11% 24% 4% 19% 4% 3% 19% 10% 2% 16% 6%
Somewhat favorable 16% 23% 8% 22% 13% 9% 17% 24% 8% 16% 15%
Favorable 27% 47% 12% 41% 17% 12% 36% 34% 10% 32% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 6% 10% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10%
Very unfavorable 14% 4% 45% 6% 12% 27% 6% 6% 36% 20% 5%
Unfavorable 24% 13% 51% 16% 22% 38% 17% 16% 45% 30% 15%
Not sure 49% 40% 36% 43% 61% 49% 47% 50% 44% 38% 64%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100%
Weighted N (756)  (276)  (150)  (348)  (195) (214) (271) (245) (186)  (329) (225)
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2. Changes Made the Country
Taking into account changes in American laws, culture, and way of life since the 1950s, would you say that the country is now ... ?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Better 28% 32% 24% 39% 25% 28% 18% 25% 33%
Neither better nor worse 19% 19% 19% 23% 29% 15% 9% 21% 16%
Worse 45% 40% 49% 27% 36% 48% 71% 46% 43%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 11% 10% 9% 2% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (372 (387) (168) (204)  (241)  (146) (497) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Better 28% 44% 10% 38% 18% 20% 37% 33% 16% 35% 26%
Neither better nor worse 19% 24% 5% 23% 22% 10% 20% 26% 5% 8% 28%
Worse 45% 26% 84% 30% 43% 70% 31% 33% 78% 52% 39%
Not sure 8% 6% 1% 9% 17% 0% 12% 8% 1% 5% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%
Weighted N (759)  (278)  (150)  (350)  (195) (214) (273) (247) (186)  (329) (226)
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3. Newcomers to the U.S.
Which of the following is closer to your view?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Newcomers to the U.S. threaten traditional American
customs and values 23% 24% 23% 15% 29% 24% 25% 25% 20%
Newcomers to the U.S. strengthen American society 51% 54% 49% 57% 52% 48% 49% 45% 62%
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 28% 19% 28% 26% 29% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (758)  (371) (387) (168) (203) (241)  (146) (496) (262)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Newcomers to the U.S. threaten traditional American
customs and values 23% 9% 52% 14% 19% 43% 12% 20% 46% 27% 18%
Newcomers to the U.S. strengthen American society 51% 76% 23% 69% 45% 27% 2% 49% 27% 47% 53%
Not sure 25% 15% 25% 17% 36% 30% 15% 31% 27% 26% 29%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (758)  (278)  (150)  (349) (195) (214) (273) (246) (185)  (329) (225)
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4. Future Generations

Compared to life for Americans today, do you think life for future generations of Americans will be ... ?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Better 19% 24% 13% 28% 18% 16% 11% 16% 23%
About the same 17% 19% 16% 23% 22% 13% 11% 18% 15%
Worse 51% 47% 56% 33% 49% 59% 64% 53% 48%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 16% 11% 12% 14% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (759) (372) (387) (168) (205) (241) (146) (497) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Better 19% 25% 8% 26% 12% 13% 22% 23% 12% 19% 21%
About the same 17% 19% 8% 19% 16% 15% 19% 20% 9% 17% 23%
Worse 51% 41% 7% 40% 54% 67% 45% 43% 71% 52% 47%
Not sure 13% 15% % 15% 18% 5% 14% 14% 8% 12% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (278) (150) (350) (195) (214) (273) (246) (186) (329) (226)
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5. Bigger Problem in the U.S.
Which is a bigger problem in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Eligible voters being denied the right to vote 47% 47% 47% 49% 49% 47% 42% 43% 54%
People casting votes who are not eligible 35% 39% 30% 26% 29% 34% 53% 35% 34%
Not sure 18% 14% 23% 25% 22% 19% 5% 22% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (757) (372 (385) (168) (205)  (238)  (146) (495) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Eligible voters being denied the right to vote 47% 75% 15% 67% 39% 20% 73% 46% 12% 43% 48%
People casting votes who are not eligible 35% 12% 81% 17% 33% 65% 11% 28% 80% 42% 31%
Not sure 18% 13% 4% 16% 27% 15% 16% 25% 8% 15% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (757)  (278)  (150)  (348)  (195) (214) (273) (244) (186)  (326) (227)
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6. U.S. Standing

Which of these statements best describes how you feel about the United States?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
The U.S. stands above all other countries in the world 23% 29% 19% 21% 20% 24% 29% 24% 23%
The U.S. is one of the greatest countries in the world, along
with some others 44% 48% 41% 28% 48% 49% 50% 46% 42%
There are other countries that are better than the U.S. 24% 17% 31% 42% 22% 21% 13% 21% 31%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 8% 10% 6% 7% 9% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (759)  (372) (387) (168) (205) (241)  (146) (497) (262)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
The U.S. stands above all other countries in the world 23% 16% 46% 22% 15% 34% 14% 25% 38% 29% 18%
The U.S. is one of the greatest countries in the world, along
with some others 44% 49% 36% 45% 43% 44% 48% 49% 38% 41% 52%
There are other countries that are better than the U.S. 24% 29% 12% 27% 29% 16% 33% 20% 14% 22% 22%
Not sure 8% 6% 6% 6% 13% 6% 5% 6% 10% 7% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (759) (278)  (150)  (350)  (195) (214) (273) (247) (186)  (329) (227)
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7A. True American Values — Rural areas
How well do each of these represent true American values?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very well 28% 31% 25% 14% 21% 38% 36% 31% 23%
Somewhat well 38% 3% 39% 45% 37% 33% 41% 34% 45%
Well 66% 68% 64% 59% 58% 71% 77% 65% 68%
Not very well 15% 16% 15% 19% 22% 11% 10% 16% 15%
Not at all well 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 4% 12%
Not well 22% 22% 23% 26% 31% 18% 16% 20% 27%
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 15% 11% 11% 7% 15% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (756) (370) (386) (167) (205) (240) (145) (495) (261)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very well 28% 17% 57% 18% 24% 49% 20% 21% 54% 31% 25%
Somewhat well 38% 43% 27% 43% 36% 32% 39% 47% 26% 40% 43%
Well 66% 60% 84% 61% 60% 81% 59% 68% 80% 71% 68%
Not very well 15% 20% 8% 20% 14% 9% 19% 16% 10% 15% 16%
Not at all well 7% 10% 1% 8% 7% 4% 11% 4% 4% 8% 3%
Not well 22% 30% 9% 28% 21% 13% 30% 20% 14% 23% 19%
Not sure 11% 10% 6% 10% 19% 6% 10% 11% 6% 6% 13%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (756)  (278)  (149)  (349) (194) (213) (272) (245) (186)  (327) (226)
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7B. True American Values — Small towns
How well do each of these represent true American values?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very well 32% 35% 29% 20% 27% 43% 32% 32% 31%
Somewhat well 41% 38% 43% 44% 42% 31% 53% 39% 45%
Well 73% 73% 72% 64% 69% 74% 85% 71% 76%
Not very well 14% 15% 13% 16% 17% 13% 8% 13% 16%
Not at all well 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Not well 18% 18% 17% 23% 21% 16% 9% 17% 19%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 13% 10% 10% 6% 12% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (754) (368) (387) (168) (202) (240) (144) (494) (260)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very well 32% 26% 58% 23% 30% 48% 21% 35% 48% 35% 28%
Somewhat well 41% 43% 30% 46% 38% 35% 45% 42% 35% 44% 43%
Well 73% 69% 88% 69% 68% 83% 66% 77% 83% 79% 71%
Not very well 14% 19% 8% 18% 10% 11% 18% 11% 12% 10% 17%
Not at all well 4% 4% 0% 4% 6% 1% 6% 3% 1% 5% 2%
Not well 18% 23% 8% 22% 16% 12% 24% 14% 13% 15% 19%
Not sure 9% 7% 4% 9% 16% 5% 10% 8% 4% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 99%
Weighted N (754)  (277)  (148)  (349) (195) (210) (271) (245) (185)  (327) (225)
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7C. True American Values — Suburban areas
How well do each of these represent true American values?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very well 28% 30% 25% 32% 24% 31% 21% 27% 28%
Somewhat well 46% 43% 49% 36% 45% 51% 53% 41% 56%
Well 74% 73% 74% 68% 69% 82% 74% 68% 84%
Not very well 12% 11% 14% 13% 15% 8% 16% 13% 11%
Not at all well 4% 7% 1% 7% 5% 1% 1% 5% 1%
Not well 16% 18% 15% 20% 20% 9% 17% 18% 12%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 12% 10% 9% 9% 13% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (756) (370) (387) (168) (205) (239) (144) (495) (261)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very well 28% 33% 25% 32% 20% 28% 29% 32% 23% 29% 32%
Somewhat well 46% 48% 53% 46% 46% 46% 44% 47% 54% 49% 42%
Well 74% 81% 78% 78% 66% 74% 73% 79% 77% 78% 74%
Not very well 12% 10% 16% 10% 12% 16% 12% 11% 15% 12% 12%
Not at all well 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 6% 6% 1% 4% 3% 6%
Not well 16% 12% 17% 12% 17% 22% 18% 12% 19% 15% 18%
Not sure 10% 7% 5% 10% 17% 4% 9% 9% 4% 6% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (756)  (277)  (149)  (349) (194) (213) (272) (246) (186)  (327) (226)
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7D. True American Values — Cities
How well do each of these represent true American values?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very well 29% 27% 32% 32% 33% 32% 17% 28% 32%
Somewhat well 35% 32% 37% 38% 38% 28% 37% 37% 31%
Well 64% 59% 69% 70% 71% 60% 54% 65% 63%
Not very well 15% 17% 13% 12% 13% 16% 21% 12% 21%
Not at all well 12% 15% 8% 9% 6% 14% 19% 12% 12%
Not well 27% 32% 21% 21% 19% 30% 40% 24% 33%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 9% 10% 10% 5% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (757) (372) (385) (167) (205) (240) (145) (495) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very well 29% 41% 9% 41% 21% 18% 39% 34% 13% 28% 31%
Somewhat well 35% 39% 27% 37% 34% 32% 38% 36% 29% 32% 40%
Well 64% 80% 36% 78% 55% 50% 77% 70% 42% 60% 71%
Not very well 15% 10% 26% 11% 15% 23% 11% 18% 20% 16% 13%
Not at all well 12% 2% 34% 3% 14% 24% 3% 5% 34% 17% 9%
Not well 27% 12% 60% 14% 29% 47% 14% 23% 54% 33% 22%
Not sure 9% 8% 4% 8% 16% 3% 9% 7% 3% 7% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100%
Weighted N (757)  (277)  (149)  (349) (195) (213) (273) (245) (186)  (328) (226)
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8. Belief in God
Is it necessary to believe in God to have good values?
Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Yes 33% 35% 31% 34% 46% 22% 31% 35% 30%
No 59% 62% 56% 54% 48% 70% 64% 56% 65%
Not sure 8% 3% 12% 12% 6% 8% 5% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (757) (372) (385) (168) (205) (238) (146) (495) (262)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Yes 33% 25% 47% 33% 20% 46% 20% 40% 45% 30% 40%
No 59% 69% 48% 61% 68% 48% 75% 51% 49% 63% 54%
Not sure 8% 6% 5% 6% 12% 6% 5% 9% 6% 7% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (757) (277) (150) (348) (195) (214) (273) (246) (186) (329) (225)
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9A. Serious Problems — Racism
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 45% 34% 56% 42% 51% 45% 40% 46% 43%
Somewhat serious 29% 33% 25% 38% 28% 24% 27% 28% 31%
Serious 74% 67% 81% 80% 79% 69% 67% 74% 74%
Not very serious 15% 19% 11% 13% 12% 14% 22% 14% 18%
Not serious at all 9% 12% 5% 3% 7% 13% 11% 9% 8%
Not serious 24% 31% 16% 16% 19% 27% 33% 23% 26%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 0% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (751)  (366) (385) (163) (203)  (239)  (146) (490) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 45% 63% 16% 59% 45% 22% 58% 49% 21% 32% 58%
Somewhat serious 29% 32% 17% 33% 27% 23% 36% 32% 15% 33% 25%
Serious 74% 95% 33% 92% 72% 45% 94% 81% 36% 65% 83%
Not very serious 15% 4% 36% 5% 13% 32% 5% 12% 37% 20% 8%
Not serious at all 9% 0% 30% 1% 8% 22% 0% 6% 26% 13% 5%
Not serious 24% 4% 66% 6% 21% 54% 5% 18% 63% 33% 13%
Not sure 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%

Weighted N (751)  (275)  (150)  (349) (188) (214) (273) (241) (184)  (329) (219)
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9B. Serious Problems — lllegal immigration
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?
Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 45% 44% 46% 36% 40% 50% 56% 48% 40%
Somewhat serious 29% 30% 27% 27% 35% 26% 26% 25% 35%
Serious 74% 74% 73% 63% 75% 76% 82% 73% 75%
Not very serious 15% 14% 16% 14% 14% 17% 14% 12% 20%
Not serious at all 8% 8% % 18% 4% 5% 4% 9% 5%
Not serious 23% 22% 23% 32% 18% 22% 18% 21% 25%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% 5% 7% 2% 0% 5% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (750) (365) (385) (163) (204) (239) (144) (487) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 45% 25% 85% 36% 35% 69% 30% 40% 78% 47% 45%
Somewhat serious 29% 39% 11% 28% 33% 26% 27% 42% 18% 26% 30%
Serious 74% 64% 96% 64% 68% 95% 57% 82% 96% 73% 75%
Not very serious 15% 26% 2% 23% 14% 2% 27% 12% 2% 20% 11%
Not serious at all 8% 9% 2% 8% 11% 3% 13% 5% 1% 6% 9%
Not serious 23% 35% 4% 31% 25% 5% 40% 17% 3% 26% 20%
Not sure 3% 1% 0% 4% 7% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (750) (272) (150) (347) (190) (212) (270) (242) (184) (329) (218)
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9C. Serious Problems — The federal budget deficit
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 49% 48% 49% 34% 44% 56% 60% 51% 44%
Somewhat serious 31% 30% 31% 38% 40% 22% 24% 30% 32%
Serious 80% 78% 80% 72% 84% 78% 84% 81% 76%
Not very serious 13% 16% 11% 15% 8% 18% 13% 11% 18%
Not serious at all 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Not serious 15% 19% 13% 18% 10% 20% 15% 13% 21%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 10% 6% 2% 1% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (752)  (369) (383) (165) (204)  (240)  (143) (490) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 49% 37% 75% 40% 53% 59% 33% 53% 70% 45% 50%
Somewhat serious 31% 35% 21% 33% 23% 33% 36% 30% 25% 33% 31%
Serious 80% 72% 96% 73% 76% 92% 69% 83% 95% 78% 81%
Not very serious 13% 20% 2% 19% 13% 6% 23% 12% 2% 15% 9%
Not serious at all 2% 5% 1% 4% 3% 0% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Not serious 15% 25% 3% 23% 16% 6% 27% 14% 3% 18% 1%
Not sure 5% 3% 1% 4% 8% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (752)  (278)  (150)  (350) (192)  (210) (270) (245) (184)  (325) (222)
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9D. Serious Problems — Climate change
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 51% 44% 58% 48% 55% 51% 50% 50% 55%
Somewhat serious 19% 22% 16% 34% 19% 13% 11% 18% 21%
Serious 70% 66% 74% 82% 74% 64% 61% 68% 76%
Not very serious 11% 11% 12% 4% 14% 14% 12% 12% 10%
Not serious at all 15% 19% 11% 7% 9% 19% 26% 15% 14%
Not serious 26% 30% 23% 11% 23% 33% 38% 27% 24%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 1% 5% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (753)  (367) (386) (165) (204)  (238)  (145) (491) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 51% 78% 12% 74% 42% 23% 73% 56% 16% 47% 57%
Somewhat serious 19% 16% 12% 16% 27% 16% 15% 26% 13% 16% 24%
Serious 70% 94% 24% 90% 69% 39% 88% 82% 29% 63% 81%
Not very serious 11% 2% 21% 5% 10% 22% 7% 13% 16% 11% 8%
Not serious at all 15% 2% 52% 2% 15% 36% 3% 3% 51% 22% %
Not serious 26% 4% 73% 7% 25% 58% 10% 16% 67% 33% 15%
Not sure 3% 1% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 99%  99%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100%

Weighted N (753)  (274)  (148)  (349) (192) (212) (272) (242) (185)  (327) (223)
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9E. Serious Problems — Violent crime
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 59% 52% 66% 41% 54% 69% 70% 63% 53%
Somewhat serious 29% 34% 24% 39% 33% 21% 25% 25% 36%
Serious 88% 86% 90% 80% 87% 90% 95% 88% 89%
Not very serious 9% 10% 8% 16% 8% 9% 5% 9% 10%
Not serious at all 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Not serious 10% 12% 8% 17% 10% 10% 5% 10% 11%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (752)  (371) (381) (165) (202)  (240)  (144) (489) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 59% 50% 87% 51% 60% 71% 46% 60% 77% 54% 65%
Somewhat serious 29% 33% 12% 32% 25% 26% 34% 34% 19% 33% 23%
Serious 88% 83% 99% 83% 85% 97% 80% 94% 96% 87% 88%
Not very serious 9% 15% 0% 15% 8% 1% 19% 5% 0% 10% %
Not serious at all 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2%
Not serious 10% 16% 0% 16% 10% 2% 20% 5% 3% 11% 9%
Not sure 2% 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100%  99%  99%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%
Weighted N (752)  (278)  (150)  (346)  (192) (214) (271) (241) (186)  (328) (221)
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9F. Serious Problems — Unemployment
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 39% 36% 41% 48% 47% 34% 24% 45% 28%
Somewhat serious 33% 33% 34% 29% 33% 32% 41% 34% 32%
Serious 72% 69% 75% 77% 80% 66% 65% 79% 60%
Not very serious 19% 20% 19% 12% 15% 25% 26% 14% 29%
Not serious at all 5% 8% 3% 5% 1% 7% 9% 3% 10%
Not serious 24% 28% 22% 17% 16% 32% 35% 17% 39%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (749)  (371) (378) (168) (204)  (235) (142 (492) (257)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 39% 36% 34% 40% 36% 41% 35% 43% 37% 34% 44%
Somewhat serious 33% 29% 42% 29% 36% 37% 30% 34% 37% 36% 36%
Serious 72% 65% 76% 69% 72% 78% 65% 7% 74% 70% 80%
Not very serious 19% 27% 19% 23% 15% 18% 26% 15% 19% 22% 13%
Not serious at all 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 2%
Not serious 24% 32% 23% 29% 21% 22% 32% 21% 24% 28% 15%
Not sure 3% 3% 1% 2% 7% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99%
Weighted N (749)  (277)  (150)  (343) (195) (210) (264) (245) (186)  (324) (226)

20



Los Angeles Times Poll — July 19 - 27, 2023

Adults in California

9G. Serious Problems — Inflation
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 65% 60% 70% 59% 72% 65% 62% 73% 51%
Somewhat serious 25% 29% 21% 31% 19% 26% 25% 19% 35%
Serious 90% 89% 91% 90% 91% 91% 87% 92% 86%
Not very serious % 8% 5% 4% 5% 6% 11% 4% 11%
Not serious at all 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Not serious 8% 9% 6% 5% 6% 8% 12% 5% 12%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (752) (369) (383) (165) (201) (241) (146) (490) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 65% 51% 91% 58% 63% 80% 53% 67% 80% 63% 70%
Somewhat serious 25% 32% % 28% 27% 16% 32% 24% 16% 24% 23%
Serious 90% 83% 98% 86% 90% 96% 85% 91% 96% 87% 93%
Not very serious 7% 12% 2% 10% 5% 3% 10% 8% 2% 10% 3%
Not serious at all 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Not serious 8% 14% 2% 12% 6% 3% 12% 8% 3% 12% 4%
Not sure 2% 3% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100%

Weighted N (752)  (278)  (150)  (349) (190) (214) (272) (244) (184)  (329) (222)
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Adults in California

9H. Serious Problems — Gender inequality
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 29% 21% 37% 35% 31% 24% 28% 29% 29%
Somewhat serious 32% 32% 32% 30% 36% 30% 32% 30% 35%
Serious 61% 53% 69% 65% 67% 54% 60% 59% 64%
Not very serious 17% 18% 16% 17% 12% 20% 18% 16% 18%
Not serious at all 17% 23% 11% 10% 14% 23% 20% 19% 14%
Not serious 34% 41% 27% 27% 26% 43% 38% 35% 32%
Not sure 5% 6% 4% 8% 7% 3% 2% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (752)  (372) (380) (167) (203)  (240)  (143) (490) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 29% 47% 11% 41% 28% 11% 48% 22% 13% 23% 35%
Somewhat serious 32% 42% 13% 38% 24% 29% 33% 45% 15% 34% 33%
Serious 61% 89% 24% 79% 52% 40% 81% 67% 28% 57% 68%
Not very serious 17% 5% 29% 11% 21% 22% 11% 20% 24% 21% 13%
Not serious at all 17% 4% 46% 6% 19% 34% 3% 9% 47% 20% 14%
Not serious 34% 9% 75% 17% 40% 56% 14% 29% 71% 41% 27%
Not sure 5% 2% 1% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100%

Weighted N (752)  (278)  (150)  (349) (193) (210) (269) (244) (186)  (325) (225)
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91. Serious Problems — Racial inequality
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 44% 36% 52% 45% 47% 44% 41% 46% 42%
Somewhat serious 28% 30% 26% 34% 30% 24% 21% 25% 32%
Serious 72% 66% 78% 79% 7% 68% 62% 71% 74%
Not very serious 13% 17% 10% 9% 13% 13% 20% 13% 14%
Not serious at all 11% 14% % 4% 7% 16% 16% 10% 11%
Not serious 24% 31% 17% 13% 20% 29% 36% 23% 25%
Not sure 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (751)  (370) (381) (167) (203)  (238) (142 (490) (261)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 44% 61% 14% 60% 44% 19% 59% 48% 17% 30% 52%
Somewhat serious 28% 29% 16% 32% 21% 26% 33% 34% 16% 26% 32%
Serious 72% 90% 30% 92% 65% 45% 92% 82% 33% 56% 84%
Not very serious 13% 6% 33% 4% 16% 28% 4% 12% 32% 22% 6%
Not serious at all 11% 1% 35% 0% 12% 26% 1% 5% 33% 17% 6%
Not serious 24% 7% 68% 4% 28% 54% 5% 17% 65% 39% 12%
Not sure 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 1% 3% 1% 2% 5% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Weighted N (751)  (277)  (148)  (349) (193) (209) (270) (243) (185)  (323) (224)
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9J. Serious Problems — Economic inequality
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 49% 51% 47% 54% 54% 46% 40% 50% 47%
Somewhat serious 32% 29% 35% 35% 31% 32% 29% 29% 37%
Serious 81% 80% 82% 89% 85% 78% 69% 79% 84%
Not very serious 11% 12% 11% 5% 11% 11% 21% 12% 11%
Not serious at all 5% % 3% 2% 1% 8% 9% 5% 4%
Not serious 16% 19% 14% 7% 12% 19% 30% 17% 15%
Not sure 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (746)  (362) (384) (158) (203)  (240)  (146) (484) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 49% 64% 22% 63% 45% 30% 64% 53% 22% 41% 54%
Somewhat serious 32% 29% 23% 29% 35% 34% 32% 34% 35% 32% 32%
Serious 81% 93% 45% 92% 80% 64% 96% 87% 57% 73% 86%
Not very serious 11% 4% 36% 5% 8% 25% 2% 9% 29% 17% 8%
Not serious at all 5% 1% 17% 1% 5% 11% 1% 2% 13% 8% 2%
Not serious 16% 5% 53% 6% 13% 36% 3% 11% 42% 25% 10%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% 2% 6% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Weighted N (746)  (275)  (150)  (344) (188) (214) (268) (241)  (184)  (323) (219)
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9K. Serious Problems — The tax burden
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 46% 42% 49% 37% 55% 43% 49% 49% 40%
Somewhat serious 31% 33% 30% 31% 26% 35% 34% 28% 38%
Serious 77% 75% 79% 68% 81% 78% 83% 77% 78%
Not very serious 12% 17% % 18% 10% 10% 10% 10% 16%
Not serious at all 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3%
Not serious 16% 19% 12% 22% 12% 15% 12% 14% 19%
Not sure % 5% 9% 10% 7% 6% 5% 9% 3%
Totals 100%  99%  100% 100% 100%  99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (754)  (368) (386) (165) (203)  (240)  (146) (492) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 46% 36% 70% 39% 39% 64% 36% 44% 64% 41% 53%
Somewhat serious 31% 36% 22% 33% 34% 26% 29% 38% 27% 34% 31%
Serious 7% 72% 92% 72% 73% 90% 65% 82% 91% 75% 84%
Not very serious 12% 17% 5% 19% 9% 3% 22% 8% 5% 15% 9%
Not serious at all 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 2% 7% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Not serious 16% 22% 6% 22% 14% 5% 29% 10% 6% 18% 10%
Not sure 7% 5% 2% 6% 13% 4% 6% 8% 3% 7% 6%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Weighted N (754)  (275)  (150)  (350)  (190) (214) (273) (241) (186)  (329) (222)
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9L. Serious Problems — Partisan division
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 43% 44% 41% 24% 36% 49% 63% 36% 55%
Somewhat serious 26% 24% 28% 39% 22% 21% 25% 26% 26%
Serious 69% 68% 69% 63% 58% 70% 88% 62% 81%
Not very serious 11% 14% % 7% 19% 10% 4% 11% 9%
Not serious at all 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 6% 1% 5% 1%
Not serious 14% 20% 9% 10% 22% 16% 5% 16% 10%
Not sure 17% 12% 22% 27% 20% 14% 6% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (751)  (368) (383) (163) (205)  (240)  (143) (489) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 43% 54% 58% 46% 35% 44% 44% 40% 52% 51% 32%
Somewhat serious 26% 29% 23% 30% 24% 21% 26% 32% 20% 27% 28%
Serious 69% 83% 81% 76% 59% 65% 70% 72% 72% 78% 60%
Not very serious 11% 9% 8% 8% 8% 17% 12% 13% 9% 9% 15%
Not serious at all 3% 1% 4% 1% 9% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3%
Not serious 14% 10% 12% 9% 17% 20% 13% 16% 14% 11% 18%
Not sure 17% 7% 6% 14% 24% 15% 17% 12% 14% 10% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (751)  (276)  (150)  (350)  (190) (210) (270) (244) (184)  (325) (222)
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9M. Serious Problems — Lack of patriotism
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 28% 33% 24% 18% 27% 31% 39% 30% 26%
Somewhat serious 24% 25% 23% 25% 21% 26% 25% 24% 25%
Serious 52% 58% 47% 43% 48% 57% 64% 54% 51%
Not very serious 20% 19% 22% 22% 23% 16% 23% 20% 21%
Not serious at all 20% 17% 22% 28% 17% 21% 10% 18% 23%
Not serious 40% 36% 44% 50% 40% 37% 33% 38% 44%
Not sure % 6% 9% 7% 12% 6% 3% 8% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (749)  (367) (382) (165) (204)  (239)  (141) (488) (261)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 28% 18% 62% 18% 20% 53% 13% 29% 54% 36% 25%
Somewhat serious 24% 19% 26% 18% 32% 27% 15% 29% 30% 24% 23%
Serious 52% 37% 88% 36% 52% 80% 28% 58% 84% 60% 48%
Not very serious 20% 27% 9% 28% 13% 14% 28% 22% 9% 15% 29%
Not serious at all 20% 31% 2% 28% 23% 4% 35% 14% 5% 20% 15%
Not serious 40% 58% 11% 56% 36% 18% 63% 36% 14% 35% 44%
Not sure 7% 5% 1% 7% 12% 2% 8% 6% 2% 5% 8%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (749)  (275)  (150)  (347) (191) (210) (270) (241) (184)  (324) (223)
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9N. Serious Problems — Limits on free speech
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 38% 38% 39% 34% 40% 38% 42% 42% 31%
Somewhat serious 30% 32% 28% 36% 28% 26% 31% 23% 42%
Serious 68% 70% 67% 70% 68% 64% 73% 65% 73%
Not very serious 19% 17% 20% 18% 18% 21% 18% 20% 17%
Not serious at all % 8% 6% 7% 5% 9% % 7% 7%
Not serious 26% 25% 26% 25% 23% 30% 25% 27% 24%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 5% 9% 6% 2% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (744)  (369) (375) (165) (204)  (234)  (142) (482) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 38% 27% 71% 28% 38% 56% 27% 33% 64% 35% 45%
Somewhat serious 30% 33% 18% 33% 26% 28% 31% 34% 23% 34% 26%
Serious 68% 60% 89% 61% 64% 84% 58% 67% 87% 69% 71%
Not very serious 19% 27% 8% 25% 13% 14% 27% 19% 8% 20% 16%
Not serious at all % 11% 2% 9% 11% 1% 10% 8% 3% 8% 8%
Not serious 26% 38% 10% 34% 24% 15% 37% 27% 1% 28% 24%
Not sure 6% 2% 1% 5% 12% 1% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (744)  (275)  (150)  (349) (185) (210) (263) (241) (186)  (325) (222)
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90. Serious Problems — Antisemitism
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 30% 30% 29% 25% 32% 22% 45% 31% 27%
Somewhat serious 32% 29% 35% 40% 23% 36% 30% 30% 37%
Serious 62% 59% 64% 65% 55% 58% 75% 61% 64%
Not very serious 16% 19% 13% 12% 18% 22% % 14% 18%
Not serious at all 9% 13% 5% 4% 10% 8% 12% 9% 9%
Not serious 25% 32% 18% 16% 28% 30% 19% 23% 27%
Not sure 13% 9% 18% 19% 16% 12% 6% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (754)  (368) (385) (165) (203)  (241)  (146) (492) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 30% 39% 20% 38% 24% 21% 36% 32% 22% 29% 30%
Somewhat serious 32% 36% 35% 39% 27% 27% 36% 32% 27% 37% 26%
Serious 62% 75% 55% 7% 51% 48% 72% 64% 49% 66% 56%
Not very serious 16% 10% 30% 9% 21% 23% 10% 15% 29% 17% 15%
Not serious at all 9% 5% 11% 4% 9% 16% 8% 6% 13% 9% %
Not serious 25% 15% 41% 13% 30% 39% 18% 21% 42% 26% 22%
Not sure 13% 9% 4% 10% 19% 13% 9% 15% 9% 8% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (754)  (277)  (150)  (348) (192) (214) (272) (244) (184)  (328) (222)
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9P. Serious Problems — Homelesshess
How serious of a problem would you say each of the following is for the U.S. today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Very serious 64% 58% 70% 47% 62% 76% 68% 68% 56%
Somewhat serious 25% 28% 22% 34% 21% 18% 30% 21% 33%
Serious 89% 86% 92% 81% 83% 94% 98% 89% 89%
Not very serious 6% 9% 5% 7% 13% 4% 2% 6% 7%
Not serious at all 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3%
Not serious 8% 11% 6% 11% 13% 6% 2% 7% 10%
Not sure 3% 3% 2% 7% 4% 0% 0% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (754)  (371) (383) (168) (204)  (240)  (141) (491) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Very serious 64% 67% 69% 65% 66% 60% 65% 62% 64% 57% 73%
Somewhat serious 25% 25% 24% 24% 25% 26% 22% 28% 29% 31% 17%
Serious 89% 92% 93% 89% 91% 86% 87% 90% 93% 88% 90%
Not very serious 6% 6% 6% 6% 2% 12% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6%
Not serious at all 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Not serious 8% 6% 7% 8% 3% 13% 10% 8% 6% 9% 6%
Not sure 3% 2% 0% 2% 6% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Weighted N (754)  (278)  (150)  (350)  (195)  (209)  (270) (246)  (186)  (325) (225)
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10. Government Do More or Less
Which of the following is closer to your view?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Government should do more to solve problems and help
meet the needs of people 61% 61% 61% 66% 68% 58% 52% 57% 68%
Government is doing too many things better left to
businesses and individuals 26% 30% 22% 21% 17% 28% 39% 25% 27%
Not sure 13% 9% 17% 12% 15% 14% 8% 17% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (759) (373) (387) (168) (205) (241) (146) (498) (262)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Government should do more to solve problems and help
meet the needs of people 61% 79% 23% 80% 51% 40% 86% 62% 29% 52% 70%
Government is doing too many things better left to
businesses and individuals 26% 11% 64% 12% 28% 46% 8% 23% 58% 35% 17%
Not sure 13% 10% 13% 8% 21% 14% 6% 15% 13% 12% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (759) (278) (150) (350) (196) (214) (273) (247) (186) (329) (227)
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11. Government Benefits
Which of the following is closer to your view?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Poor people today have it easy because they can get
government benefits without doing anything in return 30% 35% 25% 22% 30% 31% 38% 30% 31%
Poor people have hard lives because government benefits
don’t go far enough to provide a decent standard of living 56% 50% 62% 54% 62% 58% 47% 56% 57%
Not sure 14% 15% 13% 24% 8% 11% 15% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (753) (3871) (382) (168) (205) (237) (143) (492) (261)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Poor people today have it easy because they can get
government benefits without doing anything in return 30% 14% 62% 16% 27% 56% 16% 26% 59% 31% 34%
Poor people have hard lives because government benefits
don’t go far enough to provide a decent standard of living 56% 7% 26% 75% 48% 31% 75% 55% 29% 54% 53%
Not sure 14% 9% 12% 9% 24% 13% 9% 19% 12% 15% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%
Weighted N (753) (277) (149) (346) (195) (212) (271) (243) (186) (328) (224)
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12. Harder or Easier Restrictions
For government benefit programs, which of the following should be more important?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Ensuring no one gets a benefit who doesn’t deserve it, even
if that means some deserving people get left out 24% 25% 23% 14% 32% 25% 21% 24% 24%
Ensuring everyone who needs help gets it, even if that
means some people get benefits they don’t deserve 57% 58% 56% 66% 53% 56% 53% 56% 58%
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 20% 15% 19% 26% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (758) (3872) (387) (168) (205) (239) (146) (496) (262)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Ensuring no one gets a benefit who doesn’t deserve it, even
if that means some deserving people get left out 24% 12% 49% 17% 16% 42% 18% 19% 43% 23% 23%
Ensuring everyone who needs help gets it, even if that
means some people get benefits they don’t deserve 57% 78% 30% 72% 52% 36% 67% 62% 34% 57% 60%
Not sure 19% 10% 21% 11% 32% 22% 15% 19% 23% 20% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%
Weighted N (758) (278) (150) (350) (195) (214) (273) (245) (186) (329) (226)
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13. Government Regulation
Which of the following is closer to your view?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Government regulation of business is necessary to protect
the public interest 57% 56% 58% 59% 60% 55% 54% 51% 69%
Government regulation of business usually does more harm
than good 30% 36% 25% 20% 29% 35% 38% 33% 26%
Not sure 12% 8% 16% 21% 11% 10% 8% 16% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (758) (3871) (387) (168) (204) (241) (146) (496) (262)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Government regulation of business is necessary to protect
the public interest 57% 82% 23% 78% 43% 35% 87% 56% 24% 54% 52%
Government regulation of business usually does more harm
than good 30% 9% 72% 12% 33% 58% 6% 29% 67% 36% 30%
Not sure 12% 9% 5% 9% 23% % % 15% 9% 10% 18%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 99% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (758) (278) (149) (349) (196) (213) (273) (247) (185) (329) (225)
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14. Hard Work
Which of the following is closer to your view?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
In the U.S., most people can get ahead if they’re willing to
work hard 51% 62% 41% 45% 52% 48% 62% 52% 50%
Hard work and determination don’t guarantee success for
most people 44% 34% 53% 47% 43% 48% 34% 43% 44%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (757) (371) (387) (165) (205) (241) (146) (495) (262)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
In the U.S., most people can get ahead if they’re willing to
work hard 51% 38% 82% 38% 47% 76% 26% 60% 78% 54% 53%
Hard work and determination don’t guarantee success for
most people 44% 56% 14% 57% 44% 22% 69% 35% 20% 42% 40%
Not sure 5% 5% 4% 5% 9% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%
Weighted N (757) (278) (150) (350) (193) (214) (273) (247) (186) (327) (227)

35



Los Angeles Times Poll — July 19 - 27, 2023 v

Adults in California

15. Racial Discrimination
Who do you think is more likely to experience discrimination in the U.S.?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
White Americans 9% 10% 7% 11% 7% 8% 8% 6% 14%
Black Americans 56% 48% 64% 58% 51% 60% 53% 54% 59%
Both equally 30% 38% 22% 25% 37% 27% 30% 33% 24%
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 9% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (760) (373) (387) (168) (205) (241) (146) (498) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
White Americans 9% 3% 23% 5% 8% 14% 6% 5% 18% 13% 2%
Black Americans 56% 81% 21% 78% 54% 22% 80% 56% 23% 44% 62%
Both equally 30% 15% 50% 15% 28% 56% 13% 33% 51% 35% 32%
Not sure 5% 1% 6% 2% 10% 7% 1% 6% 8% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (760)  (278)  (150)  (350)  (196)  (214) (273) (246)  (186)  (329) (227)
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16A. Police Treatment — Black people

In the U.S. these days, do you believe police generally treat people in each of the following groups...?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Fairly 29% 37% 21% 20% 24% 31% 42% 29% 28%
Unfairly 61% 53% 68% 70% 63% 62% 44% 60% 62%
Not sure 10% 10% 11% 10% 13% 7% 14% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (372) (387) (168) (204) (241) (146) (497) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Fairly 29% 12% 66% 11% 27% 59% 10% 28% 62% 39% 22%
Unfairly 61% 81% 18% 83% 58% 27% 83% 63% 25% 50% 70%
Not sure 10% 6% 16% 6% 15% 14% 6% 9% 13% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (278) (150) (350) (195) (214) (273) (246) (186) (328) (227)
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16B. Police Treatment — White people

In the U.S. these days, do you believe police generally treat people in each of the following groups...?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Fairly 80% 76% 84% 86% 73% 79% 86% 7% 85%
Unfairly 9% 14% 4% 6% 13% 11% 5% 9% 9%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 8% 14% 10% 9% 14% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (759) (373) (387) (168) (205) (240) (146) (497) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Fairly 80% 90% 76% 87% 69% 79% 81% 90% 73% 75% 86%
Unfairly 9% 4% 11% 6% 16% 8% 13% 4% 10% 13% 5%
Not sure 11% 5% 13% % 15% 13% 6% 5% 16% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (278) (150) (350) (196) (214) (273) (247) (186) (328) (227)
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Adults in California

16C. Police Treatment — Latino people

In the U.S. these days, do you believe police generally treat people in each of the following groups...?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Fairly 35% 45% 27% 32% 31% 35% 47% 35% 37%
Unfairly 53% 47% 58% 60% 59% 50% 39% 55% 48%
Not sure 12% 8% 15% 8% 10% 15% 14% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (760) (373) (387) (168) (205) (241) (146) (498) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Fairly 35% 19% 70% 16% 34% 69% 17% 33% 71% 47% 27%
Unfairly 53% 70% 14% 75% 47% 21% 76% 54% 17% 37% 67%
Not sure 12% 11% 16% 9% 19% 10% % 13% 12% 16% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (760) (278) (150) (350) (196) (214) (273) (247) (186) (329) (227)
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Adults in California

16D. Police Treatment — Mentally ill people

In the U.S. these days, do you believe police generally treat people in each of the following groups...?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Fairly 28% 31% 26% 35% 27% 27% 23% 25% 34%
Unfairly 55% 53% 57% 57% 58% 57% 46% 57% 51%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% % 15% 16% 31% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (753) (369) (384) (168) (205) (234) (146) (494) (259)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Fairly 28% 17% 45% 22% 21% 45% 14% 36% 42% 34% 22%
Unfairly 55% 2% 31% 70% 56% 30% 75% 50% 35% 49% 62%
Not sure 17% 11% 24% 8% 23% 25% 11% 14% 23% 17% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (753) (278) (150) (347) (193) (214) (270) (243) (186) (326) (223)
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Adults in California

16E. Police Treatment — Homeless people

In the U.S. these days, do you believe police generally treat people in each of the following groups...?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Fairly 25% 30% 20% 24% 23% 26% 26% 23% 28%
Unfairly 58% 56% 60% 64% 62% 58% 48% 62% 52%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 12% 15% 16% 26% 15% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (373) (387) (168) (205) (241) (146) (497) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Fairly 25% 15% 46% 17% 21% 42% 9% 33% 42% 34% 15%
Unfairly 58% 2% 34% 71% 59% 36% 77% 53% 36% 47% 72%
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 12% 20% 21% 14% 13% 22% 19% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (278) (150) (350) (195) (214) (273) (246) (186) (329) (226)
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17. Gender Barriers
Who do you think faces more barriers to advancement in American society today?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Men 12% 19% 5% 16% 13% 9% 9% 11% 14%
Women 49% 37% 62% 45% 48% 52% 53% 47% 54%
Both equally 30% 35% 25% 33% 29% 30% 28% 33% 24%
Not sure 8% 9% 8% 6% 10% 9% 10% 9% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (760) (373) (387) (168) (205) (241) (146) (498) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Men 12% 5% 16% 12% 6% 17% 11% 11% 16% 8% 15%
Women 49% 1% 23% 63% 44% 32% 69% 50% 20% 48% 50%
Both equally 30% 20% 54% 18% 36% 44% 12% 32% 53% 36% 29%
Not sure 8% 4% 7% 7% 14% 6% 8% 6% 11% 8% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (760) (278) (150) (350) (196) (214) (273) (247) (186) (329) (227)
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18. Legality of Abortion

Which comes closest to your position on abortion? Do you think abortion should be ... ?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad

Legal in all cases 29% 27% 31% 28% 27% 32% 30% 32% 25%
Legal in most cases 29% 25% 32% 29% 24% 34% 27% 25% 35%
Legal 58% 52% 63% 57% 51% 66% 57% 57% 60%
lllegal in most cases 27% 30% 24% 26% 36% 21% 26% 26% 29%
lllegal in all cases 9% 11% % 10% 6% 8% 13% 10% %
lllegal 36% 41% 31% 36% 42% 29% 39% 36% 36%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (760)  (373) (387) (168) (205)  (241)  (146) (498) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic

Legal in all cases 29% 43% 10% 42% 27% 11% 47% 23% 9% 32% 28%
Legal in most cases 29% 34% 19% 36% 29% 17% 33% 36% 17% 26% 23%
Legal 58% 7% 29% 78% 56% 28% 80% 59% 26% 58% 51%
lllegal in most cases 27% 17% 43% 16% 20% 51% 16% 30% 45% 29% 29%
lllegal in all cases 9% 3% 23% 4% 9% 16% 2% 6% 21% 9% 12%
lllegal 36% 20% 66% 20% 29% 67% 18% 36% 66% 38% 41%
Not sure 6% 3% 5% 2% 15% 5% 2% 5% 8% 4% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Weighted N (760)  (278)  (150)  (350)  (196) (214) (273) (247) (186)  (329) (227)
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19. Gun Rights
Which of the following are you more concerned about?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
The government going too far in restricting the rights of
citizens to own guns 36% 44% 29% 27% 40% 39% 38% 41% 28%
The government not doing enough to regulate access to
guns 54% 45% 62% 57% 51% 55% 51% 47% 67%
Not sure 10% 11% 9% 16% 9% 6% 10% 12% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (760) (373) (387) (168) (205) (241) (146) (498) (262)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
The government going too far in restricting the rights of
citizens to own guns 36% 13% 78% 15% 39% 69% 19% 28% 73% 41% 39%
The government not doing enough to regulate access to
guns 54% 84% 17% 81% 42% 20% 78% 59% 19% 47% 53%
Not sure 10% 3% 5% 4% 18% 11% 3% 13% 8% 12% %
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%
Weighted N (760) (278) (150) (350) (196) (214) (273) (247) (186) (329) (227)
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20. Gay Marriage
Is it a good thing for society or a bad thing that marriages between same-sex couples are recognized by the law as valid, with the same rights as marriages

between a man and a woman?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad

A good thing 42% 38% 47% 43% 37% 45% 44% 41% 45%
Neither a good thing nor a bad thing 24% 25% 24% 20% 29% 26% 19% 25% 23%
A bad thing 26% 31% 21% 23% 26% 23% 33% 25% 28%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 13% 7% 5% 4% 9% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (758) (371) (387) (166) (205) (241) (146) (496) (262)
2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
A good thing 42% 64% 10% 60% 40% 15% 70% 37% 11% 42% 37%
Neither a good thing nor a bad thing 24% 16% 38% 19% 26% 32% 16% 29% 31% 21% 29%
A bad thing 26% 15% 46% 16% 21% 46% 12% 24% 51% 32% 21%
Not sure 7% 5% 6% 5% 13% % 2% 9% 7% 5% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100%

Weighted N (758)  (278)  (150)  (350)  (194)  (214) (273) (247) (186)  (327) (227)
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21. Extreme Weather

Extreme weather has become more common in the U.S. in recent years, including more severe storms in some places and more intense droughts in others.

Which of the following is closer to your view? More extreme weather is...

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad

Definitely the result of climate change caused by human

activity 43% 41% 45% 40% 37% 49% 45% 40% 49%
Probably the result of climate change caused by human

activity 24% 27% 20% 32% 34% 17% 11% 25% 21%
The result of natural fluctuations in the climate that are not

related to human activity 25% 28% 22% 18% 16% 29% 39% 26% 24%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 10% 13% 5% 4% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (756) (370) (386) (166) (205) (239) (146) (494) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic

Definitely the result of climate change caused by human

activity 43% 66% 10% 61% 40% 18% 67% 44% 12% 42% 43%
Probably the result of climate change caused by human

activity 24% 24% 17% 23% 24% 24% 25% 31% 12% 19% 31%
The result of natural fluctuations in the climate that are not

related to human activity 25% 7% 70% 12% 19% 51% 6% 15% 70% 33% 15%
Not sure 8% 3% 3% 4% 17% % 2% 10% 6% 6% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (756) (278) (150) (348) (194) (214) (273) (246) (186) (326) (225)
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22, Trust Federal Law Enforcement
How often do you trust the FBI and other federal law enforcement officers to do the right thing?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Nearly all the time 12% 10% 13% 10% 8% 15% 14% 11% 13%
Most of the time 34% 39% 31% 31% 39% 32% 37% 30% 42%
Nearly all the time / Most of the time 46% 49% 44% 41% 47% 47% 51% 41% 55%
Some of the time 31% 26% 36% 34% 29% 28% 35% 32% 30%
Never 14% 17% 11% 12% 14% 16% 11% 17% 9%
Some of the time / Never 45% 43% 47% 46% 43% 44% 46% 49% 39%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 13% 10% 9% 2% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (757) (370) (387) (166) (205) (240) (146) (495) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Nearly all the time 12% 20% 6% 13% 9% 11% 11% 15% 10% 16% 8%
Most of the time 34% 41% 21% 44% 20% 31% 40% 40% 26% 31% 36%
Nearly all the time / Most of the time 46% 61% 27% 57% 29% 42% 51% 55% 36% 47% 44%
Some of the time 31% 29% 3% 28% 35% 33% 29% 29% 33% 33% 34%
Never 14% 5% 31% 7% 19% 22% 9% 9% 27% 11% 15%
Some of the time / Never 45% 34% 68% 35% 54% 55% 38% 38% 60% 44% 49%
Not sure 9% 4% 5% 7% 17% 3% 11% 7% 3% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100%

Weighted N (757)  (278)  (150)  (350) (193) (214) (273) (246) (186)  (326) (227)
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23. Trust Local Law Enforcement

How often do you trust the local police to do the right thing?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Nearly all the time 14% 16% 12% 9% 5% 20% 21% 13% 16%
Most of the time 41% 42% 39% 36% 37% 37% 57% 37% 48%
Nearly all the time / Most of the time 55% 58% 51% 45% 42% 57% 78% 50% 64%
Some of the time 32% 25% 38% 35% 38% 30% 22% 33% 28%
Never 9% 11% 8% 13% 12% 10% 0% 12% 6%
Some of the time / Never 41% 36% 46% 48% 50% 40% 22% 45% 34%
Not sure 4% 6% 3% 7% 7% 3% 0% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (760) (373) (387) (168) (205) (241) (146) (498) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Nearly all the time 14% 12% 27% 11% 9% 24% 5% 16% 27% 22% 8%
Most of the time 41% 38% 54% 39% 30% 52% 43% 36% 48% 43% 39%
Nearly all the time / Most of the time 55% 50% 81% 50% 39% 76% 48% 52% 75% 65% 47%
Some of the time 32% 41% 18% 37% 35% 19% 34% 35% 24% 29% 35%
Never 9% 7% 0% 8% 16% 5% 11% 11% 1% 2% 15%
Some of the time / Never 41% 48% 18% 45% 51% 24% 45% 46% 25% 31% 50%
Not sure 4% 2% 0% 4% 10% 0% 7% 2% 0% 4% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (760) (278) (150) (350) (196) (214) (273) (247) (186) (329) (227)
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24A. Importance to Identity — My religion
Importance to ldentity

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
A big part 37% 32% 42% 33% 39% 36% 41% 37% 3%
A small part 25% 28% 22% 29% 29% 20% 22% 25% 24%
Not a part at all 36% 38% 34% 35% 29% 42% 36% 35% 38%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (756) (370) (386) (168) (204) (239) (145) (496) (260)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
A big part 37% 30% 59% 34% 26% 53% 23% 39% 57% 34% 43%
A small part 25% 28% 17% 25% 22% 27% 23% 29% 23% 25% 28%
Not a part at all 36% 40% 23% 40% 47% 18% 52% 31% 19% 39% 26%
Not sure 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (756) (278) (149) (349) (194) (213) (271) (247) (185) (326) (227)
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24B. Importance to Identity — My race
Importance to ldentity

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
A big part 41% 30% 51% 47% 40% 44% 30% 45% 34%
A small part 33% 38% 28% 34% 36% 27% 36% 28% 42%
Not a part at all 22% 26% 18% 13% 18% 26% 32% 22% 23%
Not sure 4% 5% 2% 6% 6% 2% 2% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (372) (387) (168) (205) (241) (145) (498) (261)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
A big part 41% 44% 30% 46% 40% 34% 46% 44% 31% 24% 54%
A small part 33% 36% 28% 32% 32% 34% 33% 36% 30% 35% 34%
Not a part at all 22% 17% 41% 17% 23% 31% 17% 16% 37% 3% 8%
Not sure 4% 2% 1% 5% 5% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 99%
Weighted N (759) (278) (149) (350) (196) (213) (272) (247) (186) (328) (227)
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24C. Importance to Identity — Being American
Importance to ldentity

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
A big part 60% 62% 59% 44% 58% 62% 79% 60% 60%
A small part 25% 20% 30% 27% 31% 24% 17% 23% 28%
Not a part at all 12% 15% 10% 27% 6% 12% 3% 13% 10%
Not sure 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%
Weighted N (759) (372) (387) (168) (205) (241) (145) (498) (261)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
A big part 60% 57% 89% 52% 51% 82% 43% 68% 83% 63% 64%
A small part 25% 33% 9% 31% 24% 17% 34% 21% 14% 24% 23%
Not a part at all 12% 9% 1% 14% 21% 1% 20% 9% 2% 13% 10%
Not sure 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (278) (149) (350) (196) (213) (272) (246) (186) (328) (227)
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24D. Importance to Identity — Being a Californian
Importance to ldentity

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
A big part 44% 39% 49% 40% 55% 42% 36% 43% 46%
A small part 28% 26% 29% 31% 21% 26% 35% 26% 31%
Not a part at all 25% 31% 19% 26% 16% 30% 27% 27% 22%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (759) (373) (386) (168) (205) (240) (146) (497) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
A big part 44% 58% 23% 55% 33% 35% 54% 48% 26% 38% 59%
A small part 28% 31% 25% 27% 31% 25% 26% 31% 26% 28% 23%
Not a part at all 25% 10% 49% 14% 29% 38% 16% 19% 46% 32% 15%
Not sure 3% 1% 2% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3%

Totals 100%  100% 99% 99%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (759)  (277)  (150)  (350)  (195)  (214) (273) (246)  (186)  (328) (227)
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25. Party Control

Currently in California, the Democrats control both houses of the state legislature and have won each of the major statewide offices for many years. If the
two parties were more closely balanced in California, would the state be ... ?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Better off 38% 44% 32% 33% 41% 37% 44% 38% 40%
No different 18% 19% 18% 22% 25% 16% 9% 20% 16%
Worse off 24% 23% 26% 26% 16% 28% 28% 20% 32%
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 19% 18% 19% 19% 22% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (756) (372) (383) (168) (205) (238) (145) (494) (261)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Better off 38% 24% 85% 22% 30% 73% 20% 39% 70% 47% 34%
No different 18% 20% % 23% 19% 9% 17% 24% 10% 10% 29%
Worse off 24% 40% 4% 37% 20% 8% 46% 16% 10% 29% 16%
Not sure 19% 16% 4% 18% 31% 10% 17% 21% 10% 13% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (756) (275) (150) (347) (195) (214) (272) (244) (186) (328) (225)
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26. Describe California
Which of these terms apply to California? Select all that apply.

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad

Too expensive 76% 71% 82% 61% 66% 89% 88% 78% 73%
A good place to live 49% 47% 52% 51% 51% 47% 49% 47% 54%
A fun place to visit 51% 46% 55% 56% 56% 48% 43% 49% 54%
Unsafe 28% 30% 26% 20% 23% 36% 31% 29% 26%
Overcrowded 42% 35% 49% 40% 38% 45% 46% 43% 40%
Cosmopolitan 22% 24% 19% 25% 17% 25% 18% 15% 35%
Unsophisticated 8% 10% % 8% 13% 7% 4% 11% 3%
Chaotic 31% 34% 28% 32% 27% 31% 35% 32% 28%
Un-American 14% 14% 13% 4% 11% 17% 23% 13% 15%
Friendly 39% 39% 39% 39% 46% 35% 36% 34% 49%
None of these 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 0% 0% 3% 0%

Weighted N (760)  (373) (387) (168) (205)  (241)  (146) (498) (262)
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2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Too expensive 76% 69% 93% 68% 79% 88% 74% 69% 89% 74% 83%
A good place to live 49% 7% 19% 66% 40% 30% 70% 52% 20% 50% 52%
A fun place to visit 51% 69% 25% 64% 47% 33% 66% 5% 22% 50% 50%
Unsafe 28% 9% 64% 14% 33% 47% 10% 26% 54% 32% 23%
Overcrowded 42% 34% 53% 34% 42% 56% 32% 44% 53% 46% 42%
Cosmopolitan 22% 29% 6% 31% 21% 6% 34% 20% 8% 24% 12%
Unsophisticated 8% 4% 9% 6% 10% 9% 8% 7% 10% % 8%
Chaotic 31% 15% 52% 18% 38% 46% 18% 29% 50% 27% 35%
Un-American 14% 3% 40% 4% 14% 30% 5% 7% 38% 18% 5%
Friendly 39% 62% 16% 55% 31% 21% 51% 45% 16% 42% 36%
None of these 2% 0% 0% 2% 4% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Weighted N (760) (278) (150) (350) (196) (214) (273) (247) (186) (329) (227)
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27. Describe Texas

Which of these terms apply to Texas? Select all that apply.

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Too expensive 5% 5% 4% 9% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4%
A good place to live 35% 41% 29% 31% 34% 34% 43% 34% 36%
A fun place to visit 30% 33% 28% 35% 28% 26% 36% 30% 32%
Unsafe 22% 19% 26% 21% 21% 20% 28% 20% 27%
Overcrowded 13% 12% 13% 26% 11% 9% 7% 15% 8%
Cosmopolitan 6% 7% 4% 9% 7% 4% 2% 5% 8%
Unsophisticated 18% 22% 15% 22% 10% 19% 24% 15% 26%
Chaotic 22% 18% 25% 27% 18% 22% 21% 23% 20%
Un-American 12% 14% 10% 7% 11% 13% 19% 9% 18%
Friendly 36% 38% 35% 32% 34% 35% 47% 34% 39%
None of these 17% 17% 18% 14% 21% 21% 11% 21% 10%
Weighted N (760)  (373) (387) (168) (205)  (241)  (146) (498) (262)
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2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race
Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Too expensive 5% 7% 2% 5% 8% 2% 6% 6% 2% 4% 8%
A good place to live 35% 18% 75% 18% 34% 62% 15% 38% 66% 41% 33%
A fun place to visit 30% 25% 50% 27% 22% 43% 25% 31% 43% 35% 26%
Unsafe 22% 38% 5% 34% 22% 4% 37% 21% 5% 23% 19%
Overcrowded 13% 14% 5% 15% 11% 11% 15% 13% 8% 12% 19%
Cosmopolitan 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5%
Unsophisticated 18% 34% 4% 29% 17% 3% 32% 17% 4% 20% 13%
Chaotic 22% 31% 7% 30% 25% 5% 34% 19% 7% 19% 22%
Un-American 12% 25% 1% 20% 10% 1% 20% 14% 0% 14% 7%
Friendly 36% 23% 70% 24% 33% 59% 21% 35% 63% 46% 32%
None of these 17% 13% 5% 17% 24% 13% 18% 18% 9% 11% 21%
Weighted N (760) (278) (150) (350) (196) (214) (273) (247) (186) (329) (227)
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28. Sending Migrants to California

The states of Florida and Texas have recently paid to fly or bus migrants who were detained at the border from Texas to California, drawing protests from
some California officials. Do you approve or disapprove of the decisions of Florida and Texas to send migrants to California?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Strongly approve 18% 22% 14% 12% 14% 19% 29% 18% 18%
Somewhat approve 11% 14% 8% 12% 20% 7% 4% 9% 13%
Approve 29% 36% 22% 24% 34% 26% 33% 27% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 13% 25% 13% 13% 5% 14% 15%
Strongly disapprove 43% 38% 49% 22% 35% 56% 59% 44% 43%
Disapprove 57% 53% 62% 47% 48% 69% 64% 58% 58%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 29% 18% 5% 3% 15% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (758) (372 (386) (167) (204)  (241)  (146) (496) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Strongly approve 18% 4% 62% 5% 17% 39% 4% 10% 51% 22% 16%
Somewhat approve 11% 14% 8% 13% 11% 8% 9% 17% 8% 11% 12%
Approve 29% 18%  70%  18%  28%  47%  13%  27%  59%  33% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 10% 6% 14% 14% 13% 16% 16% 8% 10% 19%
Strongly disapprove 43% 63% 18% 55% 38% 30% 58% 44% 22% 47% 36%
Disapprove 57%  73%  24%  69% 52% 43% 74%  60%  30%  57% 55%
Not sure 14% 9% 6% 13% 20% 10% 13% 12% 11% 10% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (758)  (278)  (150)  (349)  (195) (214) (272) (245) (186)  (328) (227)
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29. U.S.-Mexico Border

Which of these statements do you think best describes the current situation at the U.S.-Mexico border?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
It is not a problem 4% 6% 3% 13% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4%
It is a minor problem 14% 16% 12% 19% 17% 11% 9% 12% 17%
It is not a problem / a minor problem 18% 22% 15% 32% 20% 13% 10% 16% 21%
It is a major problem, but not a crisis 31% 27% 35% 28% 32% 29% 36% 27% 38%
It is in a state of crisis 42% 41% 42% 23% 36% 54% 51% 45% 36%
It is a major problem / in a state of crisis 73% 68% 77% 51% 68% 83% 87% 72% 74%
Not sure 9% 10% % 17% 12% 4% 3% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (759) (372) (386) (167) (205) (241) (146) (496) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
It is not a problem 4% 3% 2% 4% 7% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 6%
It is @ minor problem 14% 23% 5% 19% 11% 9% 23% 14% 3% 16% 15%
It is not a problem / a minor problem 18% 26% 7% 23% 18% 12% 30% 17% 5% 18% 21%
It is a major problem, but not a crisis 31% 46% 8% 42% 27% 17% 34% 40% 17% 33% 29%
It is in a state of crisis 42% 23% 83% 28% 38% 67% 29% 31% 76% 43% 42%
It is a major problem / in a state of crisis 73% 69% 91% 70% 65% 84% 63% 71% 93% 76% 71%
Not sure 9% 5% 2% % 17% 3% 6% 11% 2% 6% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (759)  (278)  (150)  (350)  (194) (214) (273) (245) (186)  (329) (227)
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30. Accuracy of Vote Counting

How often do you think that votes in elections in California are counted accurately and fairly?

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ No degree College grad
Always 31% 33% 30% 29% 23% 34% 40% 28% 38%
Usually 21% 17% 24% 17% 24% 20% 20% 19% 25%
Sometimes 21% 23% 19% 27% 27% 19% 10% 22% 20%
Always / Usually / Sometimes 73% 73% 73% 73% 74% 73% 70% 69% 83%
Rarely 10% 11% 10% 8% 7% 10% 18% 11% 8%
Never 10% 10% 10% 8% 10% 12% 8% 12% 5%
Rarely / Never 20% 21% 20% 16% 17% 22% 26% 23% 13%
Not sure ™% 6% 7% 10% 9% 4% 4% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (760)  (373) (387) (168) (205) (241) (146) (498) (262)

2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Race

Total Biden  Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con White  Hispanic
Always 31% 59% 7% 46% 25% 13% 48% 36% 9% 39% 22%
Usually 21% 24% 16% 28% 14% 15% 24% 22% 15% 19% 20%
Sometimes 21% 8% 19% 17% 22% 27% 16% 25% 22% 15% 31%
Always / Usually / Sometimes 73% 91% 42% 91% 61% 55% 88% 83% 46% 73% 73%
Rarely 10% 2% 36% 2% 8% 26% 4% 5% 28% 14% 8%
Never 10% 2% 20% 2% 16% 17% 4% 5% 21% % 11%
Rarely / Never 20% 4% 56% 4% 24% 43% 8% 10% 49% 21% 19%
Not sure 7% 4% 2% 5% 15% 2% 4% 7% 5% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (760)  (278)  (150)  (350)  (196) (214) (273) (247) (186)  (329) (227)
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Sample 760 Adults in California
Conducted July 19 — 27, 2023
Margin of Error  +5.2%

Polling Methodology and Margin of Error Calculation

The Los Angeles Times Poll was conducted by YouGov using a representative sample of 760
adults living in California interviewed online between July 19 — 27, 2023.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, Spanish language use, education,
party identification, current voter registration status, 2020 election turnout and Presidential
vote. Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Re-
spondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be representative of all adults living in
California. The weights range from 0.1 to 7.1, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 1.0.

The questionnaire was offered in both English and Spanish.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the
entire sample is approximately 5.2%. It is calculated using the formula

1+ CV?
n

p £ 100 x

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of all
samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



